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General Information

EXER
Application Information/H &z B.:
Applicant: SHENZHEN CENTER POWER TECH.CO., LTD.
HHVE A TRIINTIT e F R R A A B 2 )
Address: 9# Plant South Building 1 to 5 layers, Center Power Industrial Park,
I A7 i - Tongfulndustial Park, Dapeng Street, Dapeng New District, Shenzhen,

Guangdong, China
Hh [ 2R A TR RIS X RS A6 T [F) & T X R R R i bl O#) etk 1 £ 6

S - S
Contact Information: Tel: 17727831062
Bz 77 3 E-mai: lucailing@vision-batt.com

Website: www.vision-batt.com

General Information/Z 413 B

Product Name: Lithium lon Battery
R EL S B - FL
Product Classification: Rechargeable Lithium lon Battery
U 1 1 L S
Trade Mark:
. AIRBATT
Model and Parameters: | £pq5_10EV 12.8V10Ah 128Wh, 12.8V, 10Ah, 128Wh
B A S
Manufacturer: SHENZHEN.CENTER POWER TECH.CO., LTD.
il 2 Ao T
%rgn%@%ﬁﬁguﬁhﬂﬁéﬁﬁg%ﬁ‘aﬁers, Center Power Industrial Park,
Tongfulndustial Park, Dapeng Street, Dapeng New District, Shenzhen,
g?f%rggi@ht- Guangdong, China A
= : HR L) AR AR T RS B X KIS Rl ) ' T IX bRl e 9#) pimitk 1 £ 5
=
Contact Information: Tel: 17727831062
BEARTR: E-mai: lucailing@uvision-batt.com
e Website: wwwvision=batt.com - T T
Factory: SHENZHEN CENTER POWER TECH.CO., LTD.
He P AT TRINTIT RS F R B A A R 2 7]
9# Plant South Building 1 to 5 layers, Center Power Industrial Park,
Tongfulndustial Park, Dapeng Street, Dapeng New District, Shenzhen,
Adir(‘ess; Guangdong, China
RO e R VIS K7 I A7 7 Tk [ BB RHEE T O Bt 1 % 5
7
Testing Laboratory/JIi& 24 % :
Laboratory: Guangzhou MCM Certification & Testing Co., Ltd.
bRENE R A T P FRARAG I 4 AAT B2 7]
No.13, Zhong San Section, ShiGuang Road, Panyu District, Guangzhou City,
Address: . .
I 8637 ik Guangdong Province, Chma.‘ B ‘
___________________________________ P AR NI R R IX e B 18 5L
Testing Location: As above
DA S50 = k-« A F
Test Standard/J R A7 vE:
Standard Used: UN Manual of Tests and Criteria ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.7, section 38.3.
f I AR - Bea B CRTal b piafam i @i e Mbs e 30
oo ST/SGIAC.10/11/Rev.7, section 38.3. .
Deviation Description: None
i 22 FH 3 -
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Product Information/;= 5445 B.:

This battery is constructed with twelve lithium ion cells though 4S3P and has overcharge, over-discharge,
over current and short-circuits proof circuit.
RB T 12 ANiE 4 8 3 0RA R, S, G iR R R 2R R

Label/#r4:

ACCU-24 ®:3

BATTERIEN & SYSTEME GmbH

|/ ® ACHTUNG
* nicht Anziinden A/erbrennen
+ Ladegerate flir Blei-Gel Batterien kénnen
verwendet werden

Tiefenentladung vermeiden

* Nicht hochstromfest

« Die Batterie entspricht den UN-Part IIl,
SUBSECTION 38,3 Regularien

+ Die Gebrauchs- und Sicherhaitsbestimmungen fir
LiFePQ, sind dem Datenblatt zu entnehmen

AIRLFP 12-10 BMS = 12 V « 10 Ah = 128 Wh « LiFePO,
Batteriegerat « Electronic Inside CAUTION

+ do not expose to naked flame fincinerate
« for charging lead-gel battery charger can be used
« never discharge the battery completely
. : A * not high-current-proof
" LiFePO, \@ c€ Art.Nr.: 8000910 - Batterie meets the regulations of UN manual of test
and criteria part 111, SUBSECTION 38.3
Nominal current 30A Operating temperature -20 / +60°C + fallow the user manual and the safety regulations

Overvoltage protection 14.8V Low voltage protection 10V for LiFePO,

www.ACCU-24.de + Untergasse 5 + 63688 Gedern « ‘B +49 (0) 60 45 95 25 20

Technical Parameters/HRSH:

Cell Battery

Model 7l & IFR26650 LFP12-10EV 12.8V10Ah
128Wh

Rated Capacity 47 & & (Ah) 3.6 10.0
Nominal Voltage #5Fx H & (V) 3.2 12.8
Standard Charge Current #5178 Hi HL T (A) 0.72 5.0
Standard Discharge Current Fr i LR (A) 0.72 5.0
Maximum Charge Current £ K78 H i (A) 3.6 10.0
Maximum Discharge Current i KR  (A) 10.8 20.0
Maximum Charge Voltage & K7t HLHL & (V) 3.65 14.6
Cut-Off Voltage Jilt Fi. 4 % fi (V) 2.0 10.8
Remark/£&E:
/

TRF No.: UN38.3 Rev.7 01 Page 3 of 18 Pages
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Test Conclusion

ML
Clause Test item Sample No. Test Result Remark
& WEIRE s WL @ 1
Altitude simulation
38.3.4.1 R R P /
Thermal test
SOSA2 | e s i /
Vibration
38.3.4.3 - B1#~B8# P /
38.3.4.4 Shock P /
i
External short circuit
38.3.4.5 e P /
Impact
. C1#~C10# P /
38.3.4.6
Crush
. / N/A /
38.3.4.7 Overchargg BO#~B16# P /
OBl
38.3.4.8 Foroed dis (S C11#~C30# P /
SR TR
Ambient Temperature: 205 5°C
IR
Receipt Date: 2021.03.06
B m.
Test Date: 2021.03.07 - 2021.04.09
DA (] «

Test Conclusion/JUiX %516

The Lithium lon Batteries submitted by SHENZHEN CENTER POWER TECH.CO., LTD. have
passed the test items of UNITED NATIONS' Recommendations on the Transport of Dangerous Goods,
Manual of Test and Criteria ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.7, section38.3.

H R YN I b P VR A PR ) A ) B LV 5 B [ (O T e i i) a2 i ik
K RIbRAETF ) ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.7, section 38.3 (I ZR .,

Seal:

oL FH 5

TRF No.: UN38.3 Rev.7 01 Page 4 of 18 Pages




Report No. / #5475 : XTDY20210306U01

Technology & Service

UN Manual of Tests and Criteria ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.7, section 38.3
BEEE CeTfak st @i B Asr T M) ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.7, section 38.3

Clause

K

Requirement

2R

Remark-Result

#EH-GR

Verdict
bali)

38.3.2

Scope i

P

All cell types shall be subjected to tests T.1 to T.6 and T.8.
P USSR RN Z T T4 2] T.6 /1 T.8.

N/A

All non-rechargeable battery types, including those composed
of previously tested cells, shall be subjected to tests T.1 to
T.5.

BT ASTT 8 rEL L, B4 A S R ) RO A B F v N 12
7 T.1 3 T.5.

N/A

All rechargeable battery types, including those composed of
previously tested cells, shall be subjected to tests T.1 to T.5
and T.7.

P mT 8 R, 4 P I A A% ) RO AL RS R N 1 R AT
T2 T.5, L T.7 B

In addition, rechargeable single cell batteries with overcharge
protection shall be subjected to test T.7.
HEh, AR H R R A IR Z AT T.7 B

N/A

A component cell that is not transported separately from the
battery it is part of needs only to be tested according to tests
T.6 and T.8.

AR E A EC A S AT T.6 A1 T.8 1l

A component cell that is transported separately from the
battery it is part of needs only to be tested according to tests
T.1toT.6 and T.8.

SO I RO SR T T A 2 T.6, DL T.8 1l

N/A

A cell or battery that is an integral part of the equipment it is
intended to power that is transported only when installed in the
equipment:may be in accordance, with the applicabletests
when installed in the equipment.

VE D% 20 R 7 1) AR Vo6 R S RS B, 2R L BEAE
B s, AT IR AR Bt R A R AT IR

Batteries may be
shipped
separately

P YL T Bk

N/A

38.3.3(d)

Batteries or single cell batteries not equipment with battery
overcharge protection that are design for use only as a
component in another battery or in equipment, which affords
such protection, are not subjected to the requirement of T.7.
KRB TR ORA A E | TSR R BELE ) — i e AR
P B B BRI RS ER R S I, B T.7 iK%

With overcharge
protection

WL e E

N/A

38.3.3(f)

When testing a battery assembly in which the aggregate
lithium content of all anodes when fully charged, is not more
than 500g, or in the case of a lithium battery, with a Watt-hour
rating of not more than 6200Wh, that is assembled from
batteries that have passed all applicable tests, one assembled
battery in a fully charged state shall be tested under tests T3,
T4 and T5, and in addition, test T7 in the case of a
rechargeable battery.

LG AE R A, 0 A R A 58 4 Fe FRI BT BHAR &
THES EA KT 5009, SEHEE T REI T, BE ks
N 6200Wh i, 3 HLE A Br g 1 ) i SR A T
B, 06— 564 78 HURZS AR s F it fliae: T.3. T.4 FIT5
, AAN, WA R EE, WEFET T.7 5%

Not battery
assembly

ARER Bl A ith

N/A

TRF No.: UN38.3 Rev.7 01
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UN Manual of Tests and Criteria ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.7, section 38.3
BEEE CeTfak st @i B Asr T M) ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.7, section 38.3
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Requirement

2R

Remark-Result

#EH-GR

Verdict
bali)

38.3.3(g)

When batteries that have passed all applicable tests are
electrically connected to form battery in which the aggregate
lithium content of all anodes, when fully charged more than
500g, or in the case of a lithium ion battery, with a Watt-hour
rating of more than 6200Wh, the assembled battery does not
need to be tested if the assembled battery is of a type that has
been verified as preventing:

- Overcharge;

- Short circuits; and

- Over discharge between the batteries.

Xf T Cl B d PR G A T R AL R S A R, AN 5E
A 7S LN P AT FHAR I SV Sk 5009,  BRAEHE B 1 FEIR AT
LR, WUE TR -/ i 6200Wh I, AR R AN 2
SR T AR L NS, B JC R AT IR

- A

-f: H

- B[R] I T

Not battery
assembly

ARER Bl A it

N/A

38.3.4

Procedure f£FF

Test T.1 to T.5 shall be conducted in sequence on the same cell
or battery.

/N EROS Bl R S I R REAT 1 T.1 2 T.5.
Test T.6 and T.8 shall' be conducted using not otherwise tested
cells or batteries.

s T.6 Al T.8 P ARt i H s s i .
Test T.7 may be conducted using undamaged batteries

previously used in tests T.1to T.5 for purpose of testing on
cycled batteries.

W5 T.7 WIS JE SR E RS T A4 T.5 A R I i
AT -

Complied.

(i)

38.3.4.1

Altitude Simulation & B4

Test samples shall be stored at a pressure of 11.6kPa or less
for at least six hour at ambient temperature (20+5°C).

IS O A I 7E A R IR E (2045°C) AP 1E N T T
11.6kPa [ £ /)T 20 6 /M.

Results: no leakage, no venting, no disassembly, no rupture, no
fire, and the open circuit voltage drop not less than 90%.

WIai . Joiltie. AR, oM. B, oE KADTEE R
JEFEAMIET 90%.

See the TABLE:
38.3.4.1

The requirement relating to voltage is not applicable to test cells
and batteries at fully discharge states.

DX F s 0 B SRANE FH T 58 A0 R HRLS AT e

N/A

38.3.4.2

Thermal Test & iR%

TRF No.: UN38.3 Rev.7 01
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UN Manual of Tests and Criteria ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.7, section 38.3
BEEE CeTfak st @i B Asr T M) ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.7, section 38.3
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Verdict
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Test cells and batteries are to be stored for at least six hours
at a test temperature equal to 72+2°C, followed by storage for
at least six hours at a test temperature equal to -40+2°C, The
maximum time interval between test temperature extremes is
30 minutes, This procedure is to be repeated until 10 total
cycles are complete, after which all test cells and batteries are
to be stored for 24 hours at ambient temperature (20+5°C).

For large cells and batteries the duration of exposure to the
test temperature extremes should be at least 12hours.

H RS MAEIR B 724£2°C B RIEAFALT 6 AN/t
: ARG, FEIRE-4012°C KM FIEAFALT 6 AN/ AR
FENRI B BR feKy 30min, B B #AE FIR P IRE] 10 X 48

JG, TEMBEREE N 2045°C %A TCE 24 AS/NET.

R RS IR s i A7 I ] 2220 12h.

6h applied on
72+2°C and
-40+2°C

Results: no leakage, no venting, no disassembly, no rupture, no
fire, and the open circuit voltage drop not less than 90%.
RIGEE R oM. JToHE . ol o, oA KRTT RS H
JEFEAMKT 90%.

See the TABLE:
38.3.4.2

The requirement relating to voltage'is not applicable to test cells
and batteries at fully discharge states.

T P S A SR AN 3 T 8 A TR G P A FL

N/A

38.3.4.3

Vibration #z3)

For cells and small batteries: from 7 Hz a peak acceleration of
1gn is maintained until 18 Hz reached. The amplitude is then
maintained at 0.8mm (1.6mm total excursion) and the frequency
increased until a-peak acceleration of 8gn,occurs
(approximately 50Hz). A peak ‘acceleration of 8gn is.then
maintained until the frequency is increased to 200Hz.

KFEESFIN R, PRFFIGE IS 1gn, M 7Hz 2] 18Hz. %4
JEPRIBAREFTE 0.8mm CEfmfEEAN 1.6mm) , BR, HE
WEAE I A S 8gn (4] 50Hz) . SRJG1RER 8gn WA N &
, EEEREINE] 200Hz,

For large batteries: from 7 Hz to a peak acceleration of 1gn is
maintained until 18 Hz reached. The amplitude is then
maintained at 0.8 mm (1.6 mm total excursion) and the
frequency increased until a peak acceleration of 2gn occurs
(approximately 25 Hz). A peak acceleration of 2gn is then
maintained until the frequency is increased to 200 Hz.

ST RCH: (RAFIEE N 1gn, M 7Hz #| 18Hz. ARJEIRIE
REE 0.8mm CEmEESN 1.6mm) , BhngiZ, H 3N
HMPEIAR] 2gn (£ 25Hz) . SRIGEREF 2gn UM NI, EH3
BRI INE] 200Hz.

N/A

Results: no leakage, no venting, no disassembly, no rupture, no
fire, and the open circuit voltage drop not less than 90%.
RIGEE R oM. JToHE . ol o, oA KRTT RS H
JEFEAMKT 90%.

See the TABLE:
38.3.4.3

The requirement relating to voltage is not applicable to test cells
and batteries at fully discharge states.

T F s 1 SR ANE T 58 A O B HLES AT L b

N/A

TRF No.: UN38.3 Rev.7 01
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UN Manual of Tests and Criteria ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.7, section 38.3
BEEE CeTfak st @i B Asr T M) ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.7, section 38.3
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Remark-Result

#EH-GR

Verdict
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38.3.4.4

Shock M

P

Each cell shall be subjected to a half-sine shock of peak
acceleration of 150gn and pulse duration of 6 milliseconds.
Alternatively, large cells may be subjected to a half-sine shock
of peak acceleration of 50gn and pulse duration of 11
milliseconds.

TSR Z W E IR EE Y 150gn. BkTEN 6 =RV IEZ
e B, KALSHT DHZIEE IRy 50gn. IKTEy 11 2
= e 5% o

N/A

Each battery shall be subjected to a half-sine shock of peak
acceleration depending on the mass of the battery. The pulse
duration shall be 6 milliseconds for small batteries and 11
milliseconds for large batteries.

B RIS B2 R AR D i P B ke T AT R T i /D R R K
Ry 6 Z#b, KMk TERN Sy 11 ZF5.

6ms applied.

- For small battery, smaller one of 150gn or j 100850/mass

150gn applied.

- For large battery, smaller one of 50gn or  30000/mass

N/A

Each cell or battery shall be subjected to three shocks in the
positive direction and to three shocks in the negative direction in
each of three mutually perpendicular mounting positions of the
cell or battery for a total of 18 shocks.

BB AR 2R LB 3 A B A A FIEDT ([T
A AT 3 i, B3k 18 K.

Results: no leakage, no venting, no disassembly, no rupture, no
fire, and-the open circuit voltage drop not less.than.90%.

I EE A oy FoARARL TR BRI o KM A,
JEFEAMIET 90%.

See the TABLE:
38.3.4.4

The requirement relating to voltage is not applicable to test cells
and batteries at fully discharge states.

DX H s 8 EESRANE T 58 A0 R HRLS A e i

N/A

38.3.4.5

External Short Circuit #5485

The cell or battery to be tested shall be heated for a period of
time necessary to reach a homogeneous stabilized temperature
of 57+4°C, measured on the external case.

ARr ] P AR B R NI A BUNF ], DARSE S E 57+4°C (1R
FZ, IR ERRE .

The exposure time shall be at least 6 hours for small cells and
small batteries, and 12 hours for large cells and large batteries.
/I FRLER /N R T ) e e NI TR BE 22200 6 /I, RS ER
Rt ) 2 e AN [B] B2 2870 0 12 /I

Then the cell or battery at 57+ 4°C shall be subjected to one
short circuit condition with a total external resistance of less
than 0.1 ohm.

RIG, 15 57+4°C FHIHCS BN 857 — IR GG 1%, A28 %
SETHFE/NT 0.1 BR4R .

See the TABLE:
38.3.4.5

TRF No.: UN38.3 Rev.7 01
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UN Manual of Tests and Criteria ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.7, section 38.3
BEEE CeTfak st @i B Asr T M) ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.7, section 38.3
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Verdict
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This short circuit condition is continued for at least one hour
after the cell or battery external case temperature has returned
to 57 £ 4°C, or in the case of the large batteries, has decreased
by half of the maximum temperature increase observed during
the test and remains below that value.

FE RSB IR R E B 5724°C Ji5, FEHOCIRES IR Fr
gz b/, SO T ORHEIAIRE DL, B A 0 ] IR I 2 Y
KT —2F, FFORFAEZELLT .

The short circuit and cooling down phases shall be conducted at
least at ambient temperature.

FELBR AN 2B BN 22 /D ARSI B T HEAT .

Results: external case temperature does not exceed 170°C and
there is no disassembly, no rupture and no fire during the test
and within six hours after the test.

HERAE R SMNBIEREAEE 170°C, WEIHRFIALE 6 /N
W, ok, R EGE KA

See the TABLE:
38.3.4.5

38.3.4.6

Test T.6: Impact, Crush #d7, HE

38.3.4.6.2

Impact 7

Applicable to cylindrical cells not less than 18.0 mm in
diameter.

EH T EAEADT 18.0 mm [ FEAE A .

Cylindrical cell,
diameter is not
less than 18.0mm

The test cell is placed on a flat smooth surface. A stainless
steel bar (type 316 or equivalent) (& 15.8 mm +0.1mm, length:
=60 mm or of the longest dimension of the cell, whichever is
greater)'is placed across the centre of the test sample.
ISR IR . MR E AR, 15.840.1 Z=2K, KEHE
b6 K (o B B BOR N, BLBCRF ) 19 316 B1A
PN AR i 0o

A mass of 9.1 kg 0.1 kg is dropped from a height of 61cmz
2.5cm at the intersection of the bar and the test sample in a
controlled manner using a near frictionless, vertical sliding
track or channel with minimal drag on the falling mass.
—ANHEIE 9.1+ 0.1 TRMEREEN 61+2.5 BOK S AL LL L I EEHE
@%ﬁﬁE‘J%@?&ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁiﬁﬁﬁ%?ﬁ“iﬁ%%ﬂ%%ﬁu”uEI‘J L4

The test sample is to be impacted with its longitudinal axis
parallel to the flat surface and perpendicular to the longitudinal
axis of the steel bar lying across the centre of the test sample.
Each sample is to be subjected to only a single impact.

Mt ety B I A A P AT T T, IR SRR RE i D AN
Tt e, &AM RS il

38.3.4.6.3

Crush /&

N/A

Applicable to prismatic, pouch, coin/button cells and cylindrical
cells less than 18.0 mm in diameter.

EH TR 8. @m/anEmMmER/ T 18.0 mm [
(I RS

Cylindrical cell,
diameter is not
less than 18.0mm

N/A

TRF No.: UN38.3 Rev.7 01

Page 9 of 18 Pages




Report No. / #5475 : XTDY20210306U01

Technology & Service

UN Manual of Tests and Criteria ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.7, section 38.3
BEEE CeT ekt @i B fsr T M) ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.7, section 38.3
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A cell or component cell is to be crushed between two flat
surfaces. The crushing is to be gradual with a speed of
approximately 1.5cm/s at the first point of contact.

FEPIAT- IR FC B TR S A T B, B R AE 58— AN efih ol
HI#EEZ) A 1.5em/s .

N/A

The crushing is to be continued until the first of the three options
below is reached.

(a) The applied force reaches 13kN+0.78kN;

(b) The voltage of the cell drops by at least 100 mV; or

(c) The cell is deformed by 50% or more of its original
thickness.
Once the maximum pressure has been obtained, the voltage
drops by 100mV or more, or the cell is deformed by at least
50% of its original thickness, the pressure shall be released.

HEIRA R b = AN AT — 2

(@) fEFIJ1ik%] 13kN£0.78kN;

(b) HLESHLE FRFE/D 100mV; %

(c) LB AR LA 50%LL L.

— HIRB K, HEREEE 100 mV 83 Bt AR 4 /b
50%, HedyNiZfERR o

N/A

A prismatic or. pouch cell'shall be crushed by applying the force
to the widest side.

1T AR P S A2 A 5 T it 455 1 )

A button/coin cell shall be crushed by applying the force on its
flat surface.

SHAN/AE RS A% AE T AN 55 TR

For cylindrical cells, the crush force shall be applied
perpendicular to fongitudinal axis.

52 A 7R L5 L A A i (14 8 L5 T e A5 1 7

N/A

Each test cell or component cell is to be subjected to one
crushed only. The test sample shall be observed for a further
6h. The test shall be conducted using test cell or component
cells that have not previously been subjected to others tests.
AR S T S H BT — B, WS PR
6ho T ) L A BT A FEOS BT A HEAT I B I

N/A

38.3.4.6.4

Result of Impact and Crush /#E @& fi¥F BRI 45 2

Results: External temperature does not exceed 170°C and
there is no disassembly and no fire during the test and within six
hours after this test.

RIGLE R ANTREARET 170°C, WIS 6 /N
W, AR KR .

See the TABLE:
38.3.4.6

38.3.4.7

Overcharge X EF H

Applicable to rechargeable lithium cell/battery with overcharge
protection.

i BA T L ORG TRE R AT 8 R L L

with overcharge
protection.

The charge current shall be twice the manufacturers’
recommended maximum continuous charge current.

7 FEL FEL L I il 3 G 77 1) B R 48 7 L FRLUR K A £

20A applied.

TRF No.: UN38.3 Rev.7 01
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UN Manual of Tests and Criteria ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.7, section 38.3
BEEE CeTfakfayratmi @i B Asr T M) ST/SG/AC.10/11/Rev.7, section 38.3
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- When the manufacturer’s recommended charge voltage is
not more than 18V, the minimum voltage of the test shall
be the lesser of two times the maximum charge voltage of
the battery or 22V.

il PR R U AR R AN KT 18 RN, S50 1) f /) L S
Je HLIB 2 oK 70 i L IS O P AR R 22 AR i BN

22.0V applied.

- When the manufacturer’s recommended charge voltage is
more than 18V, the minimum voltage of the test shallbe
1.2 times maximum charge voltage.
13 P A WU 7S LR KT 18 (RIS, S8 A /)N H R N
BT LR 1.2 ff.

N/A

Tests are to be at ambient temperature. The duration of the test
shall be 24 hours.

MAE =R N AT, MRy 24h.

Results: there is no disassembly and no fire during the test and
within seven days after this test.

WIRLE R Wi IR A s 7 RN, TRAEGE KL

See the TABLE:
38.3.4.7

38.3.4.8

Forced Discharge 3& 73 5

Each cell shall be forced discharged at ambient temperature by
connecting it.in series with a 12V D.C, power supply at an initial
current equal to the maximum discharge current specified by
the manufacturer.

TEMEGIREE T, A FCNEREAE 12V 1 ELif L Yt 17 sl
T, A R VRSR AL 4SS FRSHI AT 46 FE IR G ) i E A
RTBCH, H AL o

Results:-there is no disassembly and no fire during-the test and
within seven-days after this test.

e as R I HEARE S 7 R, EAREGE KIS .

See the TABLE:
38.3.4.8
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TABLE: 38.3.4.1 Altitude simulation = EE4) P
Before Test After Test Mass loss | Residual
Model o o Results
Mass(g) | OCV(V) | Mass(g) | OCV(V) (%) OCV (%)
Fully charged at first cycle
B1# 1280.84 13.73 1280.84 13.73 0.000 100.00 P
B2# 1297.26 13.72 1297.25 13.72 0.001 100.00 P
B3# 1279.96 13.69 1279.96 13.68 0.000 99.93 P
B4# 1303.87 13.70 1303.87 13.68 0.000 99.85 P
Fully charged after 25 cycles
BS5# 1298.09 13.72 1298.07 13.72 0.002 100.00 P
B6# 1293.28 13.70 1293.28 13.70 0.000 100.00 P
B7# 1286.47 13.71 1286.46 13.71 0.001 100.00 P
B8# 1290.34 13.73 1290.34 13.72 0.000 99.93 P

Results: P = no leakage, no venting, no disassembly, no rupture, no fire, and the open circuit voltage drop not
less than 90%

TABLE: 38.3.4.2 Thermal test iG55 A% P
Before Test After Test Mass loss | Residual
Model 5 - Results
Mass(g) OoCV(V) Mass(g) OoCV(V) (%) OCV (%)
Fully charged at first cycle
B1# 1280.84 13.73 1279.33 13.40 0118 97.60 P
B2# 1297.25 13.72 1295.75 13.40 0.116 97.67 P
B3# 1279.96 13.68 1278.40 13:38 0.122 97.81 P
B4# 1303.87 13.68 1302.36 13.37 0.116 97.73 P
Fully charged after 25 cycles
B5# 1298.07 13.72 1296.55 13.37 0.117 97.45 P
B6# 1293.28 13.70 1291.75 13.41 0.118 97.88 P
B7# 1286.46 13.71 1284.92 13.40 0.120 97.74 P
B8# 1290.34 13.72 1288.82 13.40 0.118 97.67 P

Results: P = no leakage, no venting, no disassembly, no rupture, no fire, and the open circuit voltage drop not
less than 90%
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TABLE: 38.3.4.3 Vibration #z3) P
Before Test After Test Mass loss | Residual
Model o o Results
Mass(g) | OCV(V) | Mass(g) | OCV(V) (%) OCV (%)
Fully charged at first cycle
B1# 1279.33 13.40 1279.32 13.39 0.001 99.93 P
B2# 1295.75 13.40 1295.73 13.38 0.002 99.85 P
B3# 1278.40 13.38 1278.40 13.37 0.000 99.93 P
B4# 1302.36 13.37 1302.34 13.37 0.002 100.00 P
Fully charged after 25 cycles
B5# 1296.55 13.37 1296.53 13.37 0.002 100.00 P
B6# 1291.75 13.41 1291.72 13.40 0.002 99.93 P
B7# 1284.92 13.40 1284.91 13.38 0.001 99.85 P
B8# 1288.82 13.40 1288.81 13.39 0.001 99.93 P

Results: P = no leakage, no venting, no disassembly, no rupture, no fire, and the open circuit voltage drop not
less than 90%

TABLE: 38.3.4.4 Shock M7 P
Before Test After Test Mass loss | Residual
Model 5 - Results
Mass(g) OoCV(V) Mass(g) OoCV(V) (%) OCV (%)
Fully charged at first cycle
B1# 1279.32 13.39 1279.32 13:39 0.000 100.00 P
B2# 1295.73 13.38 1295.72 13.38 0.001 100.00 P
B3# 1278.40 13.37 1278.40 13:37 0.000 100.00 P
B4# 1302.34 13.37 1302.33 13.37 0.001 100.00 P
Fully charged after 25 cycles
B5# 1296.53 13.37 1296.52 13.37 0.001 100.00 P
B6# 1291.72 13.40 1291.72 13.40 0.000 100.00 P
B7# 1284.91 13.38 1284.90 13.38 0.001 100.00 P
B8# 1288.81 13.39 1288.81 13.39 0.000 100.00 P

Results: P = no leakage, no venting, no disassembly, no rupture, no fire, and the open circuit voltage drop not
less than 90%
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TABLE: 38.3.4.5 External Short-circuit 5855 % P
Model | (NEriac) | o md) | Temperaune(c) | Resuls
Fully charged at first cycle
B1# 57.3 83.6 58.2 P
B2# 57.3 81.7 59.7 P
B3# 58.1 824 58.6 P
B4# 58.1 82.8 59.3 P
Fully charged after 25 cycles
B5# 57.7 86.0 58.7 P
B6# 57.7 827 59.0 P
B7# 57.8 83.9 58.8 P
B8# 57.8 847 59.2 P
Results: P = no disassembly, no rupture, no fire during the test and within six hours after the test.
TABLE: 38.3.4.6 Impact #&i; P
TABLE: 38.3.4.6 Crush ¥t & N/A
Model LR (UL Results Model LERG [BREITEL Results

Temperature(°C)

Temperature(°C)

50% of the design rated capacity at first cycle

50% of the design rated capacity after 25 cycles

C1# 23.7 P Co# 23.7 P
C2# 23.6 P C7# 236 P
C3# 24.0 P C8# 23.7 P
Ca# 23.8 P Co# 239 P
C5# 23.8 P C10# 238 P

Results: P = no disassembly, no fire during the test and within six hours after this test.
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TABLE: 38.3.4.7 Overcharge id B 7 H P
The test current = 20.0A -
The test voltage = 22.0V -
Model OCV(V) Results Model OCV(V) Results
Fully charged at first cycle Fully charged after 25 cycles
BO# 13.72 P B13# 13.71 P
B10# 13.73 P B14# 13.30 P
B11# 13.70 P B15# 13.71 P
B12# 13.70 P B16# 13.72 P
Results: P = no disassembly, no fire during the test and within seven days after this test.
TABLE: 38.3.4.8 Forced discharge 3%l B P
Model OCV(V) Results Model OCV(V) Results
Fully discharged at first cycle Fully discharged after 25 cycles
C11# 2.903 P C21# 2.893 P
C12# 2.877 P C22# 2.896 P
C13# 2.886 P C23# 2,902 P
C14# 2.934 P C24# 2.892 P
C15# 2.907 P C25# 2.893 P
C16# 2.892 P C26# 2.889 P
C17# 2.873 P C27# 2.900 P
C18# 2.991 P C28# 2.903 P
C19# 2.964 P C29# 2.892 P
C20# 2.884 P C30# 2.894 P

Results: P = no disassembly, no fire during the test and within seven days after this test.
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Photos of the Battery
FLH R

Front view /B #L &

128Wh 12,8V [ 10Ah

mrnmsﬂﬂlﬂmznanlusoﬁpmaa

T e e e S T AL

)
S
3
&
2
8
3
g
8
8
E o
=
=3

Y
e

LiFePO4
Electronics inside

10 20 30 40 50

':fllllll:!lilii i|||II:I:’IIIIlI|.||IIII!IIi|I | 1]

ks 01 02 OF O 05 09 0L 08 08 Q| 0

&Mmﬂm&%

020 30 40 50 60 70 80

ol.t:oltrosn:lamofnisﬂlllll-m olznl*.‘.oltrosnsl:-lznlaqaﬂ?hll 0z o

Back view /[5H1L &

TRF No.: UN38.3 Rev.7 01 Page 16 of 18 Pages




Technology & Service

MCM

RS A

Photos of the Cell
Front view /B %L &

Report No. : XTDY20210306U01

R
0L 08 06 (|
Ly

¥l
09

T

06 00LoL 0z og or oS ¢
Back view /[5 81L&

W
09 0L 08

B L O e

2]
o
S
(=)
w
o
N
o
N
(<)
=

=

___________:__:3‘_..____.ﬂ__a_w,_?__._____."
wﬁsomgonouop

0C 0€ Oy 0S

e

oL 00l o6 08 02 09 0S Ot 0OE 02O
v [

-- End of Report --
Page 17 of 18 Pages

TRF No.: UN38.3 Rev.7 01




Report No. / # #5475 : XTDY20210306U01 b

Technology & Service

Important Note
FEEREM

1. This test report is invalid without the special testing seal and cross-page seal of Guangzhou MCM

Certification & Testing Co., Ltd.
AKTIAR T M IRARBARA IR A FATIN L H 5 . Rrgs s Io L.

2. Nobody is allowed to photocopy or partly photocopy this test report without written permission of

Guangzhou MCM Certification & Testing Co., Ltd.
ARG PMFBARAG I HLAA FR A 5] 51 R, AN 4 0 s 70 5 ) A A 4 15
3. This test report is invalid without the signatures of Approver, Reviewer and Tester.
RS RIS v NN E NI E R AR A oy 8
4. This testreport is invalid if altered.
PN RlE SRR oy
5. Objection to this test report must be submitted to Guangzhou MCM Certification & Testing Co., Ltd.

within 15 days after the publication of the report.
AR AT MR 5 A R, AR & KA 2 F e+ TLR A )T MR A I B AR A PR A m $R
6. This test report is only responsible for the received samples.
A AR 5 O USRI RS i 97 T
7. The testitems in this report.are not in the scope of CMA. They Do not have the impartialfunction.
AARE R H AE CMA B N, AEAA ENERE .
8. As for the test results, “N/A” means “Not applicable”, “P” means “Pass” and “F” means “Fail”.

AR N HER RS PRI R MBI

Testing Lab.:
I BT -
Address:

H ik

Tel/HEiE:

Email/H T4

Web/é\\ﬂ WHE[IZ

Guangzhou MCM Certification & Testing Co., Ltd.

7 HFRARAG I A BR 2 7]

No.13, Zhong San Section, ShiGuang Road, Panyu District, Guangzhou City,
Guangdong Province, China.

E TR X e =R 13 5 —

0086-20-34777662

mark.miao@mcmtek.com

https://www.mcmtek.com
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